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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Pauline Halse

	Scheme
	Standard Life Personal Pension Plan

	Respondents 
	Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Limited

Standard Life Assurance Limited


Subject

Mrs Halse complains about delays and problems experienced when transferring her entitlement from her Standard Life Personal Pension Plan to her Hargreaves Lansdown personal pension.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld against Standard Life only, to the extent that Mrs Halse has suffered minor non-financial injustice in consequence of its maladministration. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mrs Halse had a personal pension with Standard Life Assurance Limited (SL) and has a self-invested personal pension with Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Limited (HL). She wished to make a transfer of assets held in funds from SL to HL.  She sent an authorization to HL, which it received on 13 November 2012 and sent to SL the same day, with a request for further information.  The letter said that the payment should not be made at that point, as the transfer could not be accepted without the information requested.

2. SL received the request on 15 or 16 November, and says it then replied on 20 November by an email, which HL did not receive (Mrs Halse has questioned whether it was sent at all).   HL says it sent a reminder to SL on 27 November 2012 (though it appears that SL did not receive this).

3. One of the SL holdings comprised units in the SL Aviva Investors Property Pension Fund (the Property Fund), which primarily invests in the AIPL Property Pension Fund.  Aviva Investors introduced a delay period of up to twelve months on transfers from the latter fund on 7 December 2012, and so SL placed a block on transfers from the Property Fund the same day.

4. On 11 December 2012 HL sent a further reminder seeking information, which SL received, and to which it replied, on 13 December.  On 14 December, HL sent Mrs Halse the relevant discharge form.  However, she and her husband had family concerns, following the unexpected death of her father-in-law on 24 November 2012, and they misplaced the form.

5. On 21 December 2012, SL told Mrs Halse that transfers from the Property Fund had been blocked.

6. On 2 January 2013 HL asked her again for the discharge form, by a letter which arrived on 3 January, the day of Mr Halse’s father's funeral.  Mr Halse called HL on 7 January to clarify this request, and HL sent a new form that day.

7. Mr Halse, on his wife’s behalf, called both Respondents on 14 January 2013 to complain about delays in the transfer, and there was an exchange of the various versions of events.  Mrs Halse emailed them both, putting her complaints, and stating she had just signed and returned the SL form to HL, with the instruction that the funds were to be moved on a same day transfer basis.

8. On 17 January 2013, HL received the signed forms from Mrs Halse, and forwarded them to SL.  On 18 January, SL received the transfer request and authority to proceed.  The transfer was completed (but excluding the Property Fund units) by BACS on 23 January, its value being £8,715.16.  Mr Halse then complained on 25 January that he had asked for a same day (CHAPS) transfer.

9. On 4 March 2013, Mr and Mrs Halse instructed SL that the Property Fund units were not to be liquidated without further instructions.  On 23 July 2013 the Property Fund units were transferred to HL without notifying them.  On 30 July Mr Halse complained about this, and on 5 or 6 August SL agreed it was a mistake.

Summary of Mrs Halse’s position  
10. The complaint has been the subject of considerable correspondence from Mr Halse, on Mrs Halse’s behalf, mainly by email to both Respondents.  He has explained that he has experience as a financial adviser, while he describes Mrs Halse as “financially naïve”, and so she relies on him for advice on matters such as investment.  It is clear they were dissatisfied with the replies they were initially getting in January 2013, and felt that the two companies were each trying to pass responsibility to the other. 

11. However, the nub of Mrs Halse’s main complaint is that, through the maladministration of either SL or HL (or both), the transfer of her SL investment, which should have been completed within a fairly short period after 13 November 2012, did not occur until towards the end of January 2013, and was then subject to the block on the Property Fund transfer, because that had been imposed during the period of the delay, on 7 December.

12. Ancillary complaints include that SL made the transfer by BACS rather than CHAPS, contrary to instructions, thus causing further delays and a loss of two days’ investment growth, and later on failed to follow the instruction not to make the Property Fund transfer without consulting Mr Halse.  SL has acted in breach of its contract with Mrs Halse.  Both Respondents have been accused of “obfuscation and obstruction” in the way they dealt with the complaint; at times they have adopted an unethical policy, instead of transparency and honesty.

13. While SL decided to use the fund value as at 23 January 2013 when the transfer took place, the amount transferred should (Mrs Halse maintains) reflect the value on 25 January, to compensate for the two days’ delay caused by using BACS.  She complains further that SL have been obstructive by refusing to disclose the values which applied on 25 January.

14. She notes that the eventual transfer in July 2013 was in a greater amount than the value of the relevant units in January, but disputes that there has been no direct financial loss, because most other asset classes outperformed commercial property during that period, and the transfer value was reduced in real terms by inflation.  She has claimed interest at the rate of 8% pa on any transfers which suffered delay through maladministration.

15. Mrs Halse claims redress for the non-financial injustice of the distress caused by their approach to handling the complaint.  While she and Mr Halse recognise that the awards I make under this head  are usually of small amounts, he has enquired whether I can make an ancillary award for his distress and time in getting the matter resolved. 

Summary of Standard Life’s position  
16. SL says that it could not have taken any action before 7 December 2012, as HL had specifically stated that it could not accept the transfer until it had the relevant information, and HL had not received an authority to proceed.  It acted quickly by emailing HL on 20 November, and was unaware that email had not been received, until a chasing letter from HL arrived on 13 December.

17. Therefore, it had no authority to make the transfer until after the block had been placed on the Property Fund on 7 December.  It cannot be known whether the transfer would have proceeded more quickly if the 20 November email had been received.

18. Once Mrs Halse’s authority and HL’s confirmation were received on 18 January 2013, SL says it acted within a reasonable time to make the transfer on 23 January.  It had called her to explain the position with the Property Fund, and Mr Halse had confirmed the transfer should still proceed, with the Property Fund units to follow when that was possible.  HL told it that payment was to be made by CHAPS or, if that was not possible, by BACS.

19. SL in fact sent the payment by BACS and, as a gesture of goodwill, it used the fund value on 23 January, which at £8,715.16 was higher than that on 18 January, the day it had received the request (when it was £8,594.89).  The transfer was received on 25 January, when the value was £8,748.76 but, had CHAPS been used, there would have been a charge of £30.  The Property Fund units (then valued at £1,124.76) were to be transferred, according to Mrs Halse’s place in the queue, when possible. 

20. SL agrees that it should have told Mr Halse that the funds were due to be transferred before it took that action on 23 July 2013, and it has apologised for its mistake in not doing so.  However, it was not possible to cancel the transfer request after it had been sent to Aviva and, when the transfer occurred, the value of the units had increased to £1,141.49, so Mrs Halse has suffered no loss.

Summary of Hargreaves Lansdown’s position  
21. HL says that the crux of any delay was a result of SL’s action, as four weeks passed between SL being sent the transfer request and HL receiving confirmation from SL, whom it had chased when it got no initial reply to its first letter.  It aims to chase a party in these circumstances after two weeks, and it did so, with reminders on 27 November and 11 December following the initial request on 13 November.  A transfer will typically take four to six weeks, but this depends on the speed and accuracy of the information it receives from the transferring scheme.  
22. HL notes that SL says it did not receive the letter of 27 November 2012, but it has produced evidence that it was sent, and cannot comment on why it did not reach SL.
23. HL cannot be responsible for any issues relating to the block on Property Fund transfers, as it was still awaiting its information when it was imposed, and knew nothing of the block until 7 January 2013.
Conclusions

24. My role is to decide what probably occurred and then to determine whether what occurred caused a loss and so constitutes maladministration.  Just because things do not run perfectly, or even smoothly, does not mean I automatically make a finding of maladministration.

25. In this case, I do not believe that either Respondent has lied in the course of dealing with this complaint, or behaved unethically or dishonestly, as has been suggested in some correspondence from Mr and Mrs Halse.  These are very serious allegations and there is nothing to support them.

26. Nor do I accept it was ever incumbent on SL and HL to settle the dispute between themselves and to agree an amount of compensation for Mrs Halse and who would pay it.  Whilst one would expect companies to act helpfully to resolve consumer complaints, each Respondent here is an individual entity, and each was entitled to provide its own response to the complaint and, to the extent it denied any allegations made, explain why it was not liable.  They both addressed the issues in a proper manner, and the responses were made with due speed, perhaps in part because, as I understand, there has been a history of complaints made by Mr or Mrs Halse against them previously.

27. I am satisfied that probably SL did indeed email HL on 20 November 2012 with its reply to the initial letter.  SL’s records support this finding.  Unfortunately, for some reason that reply was not received.  Similarly, it is likely that SL did, as it says, send a reminder to SL on 27 November, and this also went astray.  The unfortunate reality is that correspondence is sometimes lost in transit, and I consider that is what happened.  I do not find that either party is acting dishonestly about this.  Hence neither Respondent is to blame for the delay in the transfer until mid-December.

28. So it follows that the failure to include the Property Fund in the transfer which happened in January did not constitute maladministration on the part of either Respondent.  It was a pity it did not occur as Mrs Halse wished, but that is what happened.

29. Notably, even if I had found either party had done something wrong, I would still not be satisfied that Mrs Halse suffered any loss as a result.  I consider it unlikely that the transfer could or would have completed before the Property Fund was blocked, even if all had run smoothly.  It took 16 days from 7 January, when HL sent the discharge form to Mrs Halse, until the transfer took place on 23 January.  If HL had sent the form on 21 November, the day after SL sent its first email, the same timescale might have brought about the transfer on 7 December, the same day the block was imposed.
30. By the same calculation, the transfer might have happened at the end of December, once SL and HL were in full communication on 13 December.  That it did not is partly down to Mrs Halse herself, as the form was misplaced in her home, but I make no criticism of her for that.  She and Mr Halse had been suddenly bereaved, they understandably had other priorities, and of course the problem with the Property Fund had already arisen.  So she too is not responsible for any loss arising from the block on the fund.

31. Mrs Halse believes, on the basis of an comment made by HL, that SL could have made the transfer earlier, on the basis of the form that was in its possession.  She also argues that HL might make its transfer form clearer.  Regardless of those points, I am still doubtful whether the transfer would have been completed before the Property Fund was blocked. 
32. It follows that I do not find there has been maladministration, and no redress is needed, for losses allegedly suffered through the Property Fund transfer being delayed from January to July.  In any case, the fund value increased during that period and, even if there was an opportunity cost, it would be insignificant.  I would not award interest at 8%, as argued by Mrs Halse.  At current rates of interest or inflation, the value in July of what might have been transferred in January would probably be within £10 of the amount actually transferred later.  The assets might have performed better if invested elsewhere, or they might have done worse.

33. There is more to be said for the complaint that SL failed to make the January transfer by CHAPS as instructed, but used BACS.  It says that BACS is its usual method, because the scheme member otherwise has to pay an extra charge, and that HL said CHAPS should be used, or BACS if that was not possible.  That does not explain why an option might not be given to the member to check whether she would prefer to pay the CHAPS charge.  However, the charge would be £30, and SL’s valuations show that the difference in fund value between 23 and 25 January 2013, the dates when a CHAPS transfer would have reached HL and the BACS transfer actually did arrive, was £33.57.  So any loss to Mrs Halse is negligible, particularly bearing in mind that SL were using a date later than 18 January as a goodwill gesture anyway.  It is included within the award I am making.

34. Then there is the complaint that SL did not speak to Mrs Halse or her husband before the Property Fund transfer was made in July 2013.  SL has already apologised for that, though it first explained that, once a transfer has been instructed, the instruction cannot be withdrawn, and it is put in a queue, to be triggered as soon as the relevant units are unblocked.  On subsequent enquiry, SL said that Mrs Halse could have asked to be removed from the queue, but the money would have had to remain in the fund.  Whatever the case, she did tell SL in March 2013 that she or Mr Halse must be asked to confirm the transfer should proceed, once the occasion arose.  SL should have replied at that point if it was the case that the instruction could not be withdrawn, while agreeing that they would be given advance warning of the transfer.  SL failed to tell Mrs Halse that, and then proceeded with the transfer in July nonetheless.  That constitutes maladministration, though at the most minor end of the scale.

35. Mr Halse has asked whether any redress can be made to him for his time and effort in dealing with his wife’s complaint, additional to whatever I award to her.  The answer is no.  He is not an applicant to the matter, and I do not have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from him.  In any case, such injustice as has occurred is to be redressed by an award relating to its extent (which is minimal), not one which is doubled to reflect the fact that two people chose to put their efforts into it.

36. In summary, I do not uphold any part of the complaint against Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management Limited.  Respecting Standard Life Assurance Limited, I find there were two minor instances of maladministration, which caused no more than minimal injustice, and that of a non-financial nature.
Directions
37. To redress that non-financial injustice, Standard Life Assurance Limited will pay Mrs Halse the sum of £200 within 28 days of the date of this Determination.

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

24 January 2014 
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